Port

connecting people tal

V.

VI,

Vil.

Viil.

XI.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD
9:30 A.M., FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2019
PRELIMINARY AGENDA

Call to Order — Mr. Jeff Letwin, Chairman
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of Minutes:

1. January 25, 2019 Annual Meeting
2. January 25, 2019 Regular Meeting

Report of the Chief Executive Officer — Ms. Katharine Kelleman
Report of Performance Oversight Committee — Ms. Michelle Zmijanac, Chair

1. Financial Statements
2. Awarding of Bids

Report of Planning and Stakeholder Relations Committee — Mr. John L.
Tague Jr., Chair

Report of Technology Committee — Mr. Rob Vescio, Chair
1. Awarding of Bids

New Business

Public Comment:

1. Edward Garbade
2. James Love

NEXT REGULAR MEETING - March 29, 2019

Adjournment



REPORT OF PERFORMANCE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Port Authority of Allegheny County
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

For the Current Period

Port

connecting people tu lile As of January 31, 2019

OPERN CAPTL TOTAL

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Capital grants receivable
Other reccivables

Prepaid expenses
Malerials & supplies
Total Current Assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL

Reslricted assets for capital additions and related debt
Designated for reserve fund

Capital asscts, net ol accumulated depreciation

Total Non-Current Assets

ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred

charge on refunding

Related to pensions
Related to OPEB

Accrued compensalion, benefits & witholdings

112,449,833.97
13,772.22
7,504,845.28
1,298,222.66
14,958,104.76

12,196.450.89
12,613,807.43
0.00

124,646,284.86
12,627,579.65
7,504,845.28
1,298,222.66
14,958,104.76

136,224,778.89

34,982.415.00

24.810,258.32

23,982,296.94

1,314,790,183.52

161,035,037.21

23,982.296.94
34,982.415.00
1,314,790,183.52

34,982.415.00

171,207,193.89

1,338,772,480.46

1,363,582,738.78

59.850,178.00
60,976,741.00

7,965,418.19

14,331,158.11

1,373,754.895.46

1,534,789,932.67

7,965,418.19
59.850,178.00
60,976,741.00

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 120,826,919.00 7,965,418.19 128,792,337.19
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payablc 7,148,139.86 1,908,592.29 9,056,732.15

14,331,158.11

Unearned revenue 122,736,066.35 24,343,182.03 147,079,248.38
Reserves for claims & settlements 5,415,596.00 - 5,415,596.00
Currenl portion of bond payable - 12,520,000.00 12,520,000.00
Other cwirent liabilities - 3,986,057.30 3,986,057.30

Total Current Liabilitics

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL

Bond payable, net

Reserves for claims & sctilements
Accrued OPEB liability

Net pension liability

Total Non-Current Liabilities

LIABILITIES

149,630,960.32

6,119,474.00
631,119,563.00
322,797,115.00

42,757,831.62

172,869.674.15

192,388,791.94

172,869,674.15

6,119,474.00
631,119,563.00
322,797,115.00

960.036,152.00

1,109,667,112.32

172,869,674.15

215,627,505.77

[,132,905,826.15

1,325,294,618.09

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to pensions $ 60,624,852.00 $ - $ 60,624.852.00
NET ASSETS
TOTAL NET POSITION b (878,257.851.43) $ 1,155,920,651.20 $ 277,662,799.77
V-1 Run Date: 2/15/2019

Coapy ol January 2019 Statements xlsx Run Time. 3:00 PM



‘dAjjo2ds1ad 3jbp-0}-ID34 D Woy

126pnq JaA0 inq ‘aouDysissy Buypiado

2pys 1Mo} o} anp jbpnq Jspun
SEP'609$ ©ID YjuoL oy} 1o} salpisqng

“}obpnq 1apun sauobapo

asuadxa |Ip yym §S6pnqg 1opun u;
S1°0LS 21D sosuadx 9JDp-0}-1D3 4
‘sa)|ddng 3 s|pUSjPOW pUD s21D|DS g
soBbpm Jomo) o} anp Ajupbwipd jobpng
Japun uojpiw |z$ a19m Albnupr

JO Yjuows sy} 1o} sssuadxy |pjo]

‘Jobpnq 1940 400899
s| 9Aj}2odsiad ajbp-of-1034 D Woly
auwosu| BuypiadQ [Djo] ‘12ADMOH
‘SONUDASY 196UISSD( 19MO| O} 2np

}26pnq Jopun 0§z'5Z¥S som Apnupr jo

yjuows ayj Joj swoosuj buynisdQ |pjol

S9JUDUDA UO SBJON

S68T91CLS

BLL'SPE'LS

880'8Z¢
(ov2'88%)
o$
seezlLg
0%
{esv'01$)
{z01'ze$)
6£5°18$
o$
r98'seet
o$
zeTyl6s
0%

0$

LL1°218°018

89L'6rL'OLS

L1ZTv98

o$
818'7€0'TS
£90T1L$
¥€6'5L0°1$
££0'298%
889'9//'1$
868'689'1$
605°65€1$

500899%

920°'19%

T62°50v%
Zssis
(89 16€$)
154'vEv$

25UbUPA

(651°224%)

L80°2r8'081S

£91°65¢
626°LL8

SE1'65¢C

£06'86¥'Z€
£68'29S
LEGESIL

Sy vOL'S

610°550'8E1
000'6/8°1

(961°695°'181%)

€90°6£8°¢bT$

1T6'16L'S1
0

SLO'661'S
150°196'E
Vigaas- ¥4
£rL'T80'T
89€'101'9C
902'558'68
9¥2'1€0°E6$

£99°€0€'29S

[ZAW4 14
1S6°1LLL
642T9L°L
FE5YPE9
692°€09'25%

oy

9JDQ-0}-ID8 X Yjuow £

{r50'068°213)

SLE96'6L1S

SL0'/tE
699°99%

008°L¥L

00v°605°2E
000'565
866'1£0°1

065'89€S

£8L°0F1'LEL
000'5/8'L

(ee'982°2618)

1€2°220°'vSTS

rLOPF9L
0

C68'EET L
SLI'EL9Y
18€0T6'8
028'v¥6'T
950'848°L2
P90’ L¥S 16
GG 06€'v6$

858'S€9°19$

sylLIzy
65£'50L
T91'v0%°L
LITIELS
T15'891°25%

910520'1$ PeE61¥'S$) (05E v6v'9%)
(e6'5098) SE€°120'VTS 828°089°'vZS

£66% [Aad STL9Y
FATAYE>S 626°LLE £99'99

ot

98¥'1S1$ 98¥'95 1 000's

0%

8v9¢ 01£°0EL'e 299°62€°C
(22914} £2e'e8 000'S8

158'51¢ ¥81'981 £€€°041

o$

o$ 006°091'C 006’091°T
0%
{190'880°1$) 08V'€05°81L L¥S 165761
ot 00052 000'$Z¢

o$

405v89°1$ (699°06%"628) (8£1'521°1£8)
852°60L°TS [24: KA T WA L85°TL0°0V$
sLe91e8 £12°T€0T T4SBYET
of 0 0

S0Lv$ ¥6/'8€6 66¥'EV6
(2£€7248) 1€2°628 6895/
[€16'¥5$) /8€'69T'1 [ Zig4tAl
9£0'941% 61912 8Z8°T6E
G/5°808% €46°L/€'€ BrL98ly
€19'9z¢ ySYT69°91 £90'61L°91
S0Lv06$ y1¥'909°21$ 6L111SELS
(0sz'szys) £S1'eLy'8S £0b'L68'8S
(32 AL €6€°LL Y9109
819'/2$ 599°681 2v0Z91
srerd 819eLe 991°62¢
{ooz'88s) 66TV L 66v°2¢8
(6vE'STHS) 8/1'981'/$ £25°€19'2$

DOUDUDA IPNOY -wmv:m

410T Apaubpr Jo yjuow

SASNIdX3 ANV STINNIATY 4O AIVWWNS JAILYIVAWOD

AINNOD ANFHOATIV 4O ALRIOHLINY 1¥Od

Hoyaqa/sniding

Apisgng |pjoy

AMd-SS3DDV

3NUBABI 0| €5-SSIDDY

Wopasly MON/DAVI-SSIDDY
sjuswasinquuiay APDd Pyl
suolDzIodpD WOV
92UDUSJUIDW SAIJUBABIJ

$100V dpD) quisipay sijsuag abuuy
SJUNOooY [opdpD 0} 3iNqusiPay
INDUWISAQ 3[2IYSA O} aiNqUIsIPay
Buyobiuo 1o 150D

18185y BuybladQ apis 1ajag
3JDJS - Jsissy Bulybiado uso
ID207 - 3DUDJSISSY AVY

SNUSASY XD] Juug AUNoOD
:Apisqns BuypiadQ

Apisans 1059q youeq

2suadxy |pjoy

2o1a185 WnIboud §§3DDY
Jsase)u|
asuadxs 18y}
SSlILN
$82IAI8S PasDYDINg
sofpwDp *g saunul 1o} UOISIAOI]
sallddns g S|DUSIDW
sjysusq saiojdug
saup|ps g sabop
T ASNI4XT

swoou| BuypradQ |pjo)

swooul 1ay0
3woou] Jsalaju|
Bussipeapy
221A9s wpiBoud $SIDDY
aubld auldu| g IDY BN ‘sng
- anuaaal Jabuassbyg
< INNIATY



TC9°T0E'9%

'9DUDUIJUIDYY SANUSADLY PUD §SL°ZLETC  $
2DUDysIssy Buypiad( 9§pys jo S|9A9)|
i o} pagabpnq s1 Ajuoyiny
8yl '102A |pIsyy §spj upyj 1oybiy
uoljjiw ££7ZZ$ 91D SIPIsANS [ojoL

{zey'182)
626'LL8

ool'or

6T1°19€'81
4% 74
(¢52902)
(€0T'9.5't)
£9€°050°L

188°CESY

(££5°690'913)

woaA (L08'£8L'PLS)
1025} §sp] A0qD s asuadx3 §S3DOV
jdooxe sanobajpa ||y "IDaA [DosY §so|

uoyy 1ayBiy Wz p1$ st @suadxg |ojo

625°86/%
0$
(6vy'2£8'13)
(158" 171$)
{zes z0e'z$)
(626'957$)
(z8e 120'v$)
{€z5'80/'1§)
(r19'290°5$)

usuysn[pp (2€£'LEE’1S)
Buuno22D uoj|iu €' § D pOY IDSA
|DOSIY §SD| “JOASMOH “IDSA DS §SD|
mojaq 0’ $ st swodu] BuypiadQ |ojo]

loez'ses)

yer'e9ss
(eeveszs)
{6zv'£548)
r90'2783)

95UDUDA
SSDUDUDA ID8 A 18AO ID3 ) UO $3JON

(6s1'2248)

LEO'TYE'08LS

€91'66¢
6L6°LLE

GeL'6ST

£06'86¥2E
£68'29S
LES'ESI'L

ySPYOLS

610°'5S0'8€EL
000'548°1

(961°695°181$)

£90°L8'EVTS

1T8'L6L'S1
0

SL0'661°S
150°196'C
Vasads P8
£¥/'T80°C
89€°101'9C
902'58'68
¥’ 1£0'c6$

£99'€0£°29$

yL1T8Y
1SS 1Lt
6£2°T9L°1
Y65yre’9
692°€09'25$

610ZAd

s|pNjOY 3}0(Q Of ID3 A

(e 620'2)

188°691'8S L

685'9€9

FEQ'6IT

8LLE1'YL
(47414
762°09¢"L
€0'9£5°1
£80'%S9'Y

6£1°7e5eEL
000'6£8°L

(£99°661'591$)

T9T'SEL'6228

96796591
0

929°19€°S
00Z'618°S
§98'9¢£5°S
v18'579°L
986'6,0°TC
£89'9%1'88
2£9'896'/8%

665'5E9E9S

yOV'£L1S
1T16vS
[AVAT/ 14
£20°701°Z
CEL'SHY'ESS

8LOTAd

$

$

{¥€°058)

£OL'EYST

(997°€S)
6C6'LLE

6E1°96

£68'9Zy
(ezzzi)
(8299)

165°L91°L

80F'L¥S

(0st'e6e'e$)

(B65°v60°€S)

£so'seld
0$
00£'v81¢
e 1g
(809'0514)
(9zz'v8)
1£0'9629
(66v'TrT'es)
(z8s'1529)

(zs8'8628)

£L511S
959'86%

0z (eI
{96£'6919)
{556'99¢3)

SOUDUDA

$

$

[ree's1p'ss)

SEE'1L0'VTS

L'ty
6C6'LLE

98F'9S 1

0lE°0eLe
£Ce'e8
781981

006'091C

08¥°€05'81
000'52C

(699°061°623)

7TO'TIH’LES

£122€0T

0

764'8€6
1€2°628
£8E°69C' |
[A7414
€L5°LLEE
¥S¥'T69°91
y1¥'909°CL$

£SLTLY'8S

6821
G99°681
8192LT
66C7vL
8/1'881°2%

4107 Aonuprp
sppnpoY Alyiuow

SISNIAXT ANV SINNIATY 4O AIYWWNS FAILYIVIWOD

AINNOD ANFHOITTV 4O ALRIOHINY 140d

(£86'895%) ¢

TET'VTS'IT §

6817101

1vE°09

L57'€06'L
97096
z18'Tél

60E'€66

€£0'956'L1
00052t

(612'260°928)

$TT'898'vES

0/2°0L1'T

yorecl’l
796°0v8
6448111
928Tr 1
¥09'€L9°€
GG6'6FPEL
Te9'8reTI$

S00°1£L'8S

07859
600°16
8re'Srl
G69'EL6
€E1°S55°L$

810z Apnuor

poyaq/sniding

Apisqns [pjoy

AMd-$530DV

2NUBABI 01£5-5S3DDV
wopaalj MaN/DAVI-$SIDDV
sjusWasINqQUUIIBY ANDJ PIIYL
suoypzZIPHdDD WOV
SDUDUSJUIDW SAIJUSASIY

5100y doD qQuIsIPaY sHeuag abuly

SJUNODDY IDYADD O} SINQUISIPY
INDYISAQD SIDIYSA 0} DINGUISIPOY
Buyooyuo jo §s0D

jsissy Buypiad 91pjs 19)2Qg
9JDJS - JSIssy BuypiadQ uso
|07 - SDUDSISSY Qv

SNUBASY XD Juug AjunoD
:Apisqng Buypiado

Apisqns a10jq 2124

asuadx3 |pjo)

aoinss wpiboid §s3DDV
jsa1aju|
asuadxs Jaylo
soiN
$9DIAI95 PASOYDINg
sobpwDp g saunful 10} UOISIAOL]
sallddns g sjpuajow
spyouaq 9sAojdwg
SaUD|DS @ sabBoAA
*3SN3dx3

awoou| BuypiadQ |pjo]

[wIodulIBYIO
SLWIODU! jsataju)
Buisipoapy
aonies wouboud $§3DDY
3UD|d 3UlDU g IDY 1yBH ‘sng
- anusAal hmmcwmmcn_
1INNIATY




PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS



2/22/19
M. Zmijanac

AWARDING OF BIDS

1. PRINTING OF PUBLIC TIMETABLES (CHANGE ORDER)

At its February 2017 meeting, the Board authorized a contract with Knepper Press to
provide printing of public timetables over a two-year term in the estimated amount of
$632,850.00, with two additional one-year optional periods to be exercised at the
Authority’s sole discretion.

The contractor has performed well to date, and at this time, staff is requesting the optional
periods be exercised to continue the Authority’s ability to provide its ridership with printed
schedules as required.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract amendment be executed with Knepper Press in
the estimated amount of $632,850.00 over the remaining two-year option period.

This price is the contract pricing and represents no increase over the prices currently paid
for these services. Staff has determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and
consistent with the funds budgeted.

2. GARAGE DOORS

At its October 2018 meeting, the Board authorized an Agreement with Specified Supply
Inc., for the purchase of 75 garage doors to be installed throughout the Authority’s
Maintenance facilities in the amount of $635,084.00. Specified Supply has failed to
execute the agreements and cannot provide the required Performance Bond.

The next lowest bidder, Thomas V. Giel Corporation, has agreed to hold their bid pricing
in anticipation of a contract award.

RECOMMENDATION: That the contract award to Specified Supply in the amount of
$635,084.00 be rescinded, and a contract be awarded to the next lowest responsible
bidder that submitted a responsive bid, Thomas V. Giel Corporation, in the amount of
$835,425.00.

There has been no recent replacements of these types of garage doors, however, staff
has determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds
budgeted.



3. SUBSTATION EQUIPMENT (DC BREAKERS)

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Three firms
accepted the invitation and two bids were received for the purchase of substation
equipment (DC breakers) for use within the Authority’s Light Rail Transit System over a
two-year period.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, Myers Controlled Power LLC., in the estimated amount of
$738,290.00 over the two-year period.

There has been no recent purchase of these DC breakers, however, staff has determined
the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

4. JANITORIAL SUPPLIES (GENERAL)

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Twelve firms
accepted the invitation and 11 bids were received for the purchase of general janitorial
supplies over a three-year period.

The low bidder for three of the items proposed items that do not meet the specifications.
As such, the low bidders for these three items are not eligible for award.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidders that
submitted responsive bids as follows:

Veritiv; eight items in the estimated amount of $58,587.20

Randall Industries LLC; one item in the estimated amount of $2,230.00

Pitt Specialty Supply Inc.; seven items in the estimated amount of $18,038.80
Paper Products Company Inc.; two items in the estimated amount of $3,380.00
Lico Incorporated; three items in the estimated amount of $2,282.00

Fairmont Supply Co.; six items in the estimated amount of $41,056.10
ConServ Flag Company; two items in the estimated amount of $1,381.00

There has been no recent purchase of these items, however, staff has determined the
pricing received to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

5. RAIL BRAKE REPLACEMENT PARTS

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Two firms
accepted the invitation and two bids were received for the purchase of rail brake
replacement parts used in the maintenance of the Authority’s light rail vehicle fleet over a
three-year period.



RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, CAF USA Inc., in the estimated amount of $1,148,484.96
over the three-year period.

There has been no recent purchase of these parts, however, staff has determined the
pricing received to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

6. ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR MAINTENANCE SERVICE (CHANGE ORDER)

At its May 2016 meeting, the Board authorized a contract with Schindler Elevator
Corporation (Contractor) to provide elevator and escalator maintenance services over a
three-year period. The current total not-to-exceed amount for the contract is
$1,106,239. Over the course of the contract to date, the Authority has required
substantial unforeseen repairs to several escalators and elevator units and Contractor is
still in the process of completing repairs to those units.

Contractor has satisfactorily performed under the contract to date, and as such, the
Authority is requesting that the Board increase the overall not-to-exceed amount of the
contract by the amount of $325,985, and extend the contract term an additional three
months to ensure the timely completion of the repairs of the affected units and to provide
time for the Authority to complete a new bid solicitation for elevator and escalator
maintenance services.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract amendment be executed with Schindler Elevator
Corporation to extend the term of the contract an additional three months and to increase
the total not-to-exceed of the contract from $1,106,239.00 to $1,432,224.

Staff has determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable.

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that recommendations as set forth in the report are accepted and
that the chief executive officer or chief financial officer be, and hereby are, authorized and
directed to execute such documents on behalf of Port Authority of Allegheny County as
shall be required for the entry of proper contracts covering those items recommended for
acceptance.



90 ¥1T €Ty :soseyoIng [e1o ],

Suronid 10e1U09 B/U 00°€86°€TES uone10dio)) I0jeAd[q J9[PUIYDS B/U SBUBYD) 951AIG SOUEUSNITEJ JOVE[EIST 7 SMMMM 9
19RIUOD U021 OU P9 TEO0SH IS 96 V87 8Y1°1$ UL VSN AVD [4 SHEJ JUaWA0R[dRY eI [l ¢
B/u 00°18¢°1S (St 7) Auedwio) e[ Ala§U0D
B/u 01°9¢0°1¥$ (Sw_r 9) "0 Ajddng juowrey
B/ 00VTT'LIS (swayr €) 193]0D "N 1
B/U 0078T°C$ (Sway ¢) 0917
JOBIIUOD JUIII OU /U 00°08c°c$ (suwnt
?) ou] Auedwo)y syonpoid 1adeg
e/u 08'8€0°81$  (swan 1) -oug A1ddng Kyeroads nig
B/u 00°0£7°CS (wayt [) 1T satusnpu] [[epuey
e/u 0T'L85°8¢S (Swall §) ANLIDA I [eIOUR - sa1ddng [eHOJUR[  §
10BIIUOY SNOIARId Ou 00°091°098$ 00°06Z°8€L$ DTT I9MO0J Po[[ONIUO) SISATA z sioyealq D( wawdinbg uoneisqng €
1081009 Snoraald ou 00°9vLCET 1S 00°STH'S€8$ uoneIodio)) [31D) A SBUWIOYL € S100(] 93eIRD) ¢
BUIOLId 10B1U0D ’/U 00°0€8°2£9% uoneIodIo,) §Sa14 Joddatry ’/U (JopI(Q 93UBY))) So[qeIsWI] Jl[qngd JO sunuuyg |
3sBYIINJ SNOIAdLJ Junowy 13ppig 2aisuodsay jsamo] spig uondisaq wa)y
01 93uey) 9FLIUIIAJ [ENUUY 13ppIg puz junowy plemy JO Joquiny]

610T ‘7T ATeniqa,]

AIBWWNG JUIWINI0LJ
£uno) Luaysa|y Jo Hoyny 310



REPORT OF TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE



PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS



2/22/19
R. Vescio

AWARDING OF BIDS FOR TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE

1. 4G REPLACEMENT MODEMS

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Five firms
accepted the invitation and three bids were received for the purchase of 4G replacement
modems. These units will be used on the Authority’s revenue service vehicles to upgrade
existing units to the current communication technology.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder that
submitted a responsive bid, Express Systems & Peripherals, in the amount of
$1,329,551.19.

There has been no recent purchase of these 4G modems, however, staff has determined
the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that recommendations as set forth in the report are accepted and
that the chief executive officer or chief financial officer be, and hereby are, authorized and
directed to execute such documents on behalf of Port Authority of Allegheny County as
shall be required for the entry of proper contracts covering those items recommended for

acceptance.

VI -1



61°1SS°6Z€°1S :S9seyOINg [RIO]

10B1U0D Snolald ou _ 00°0S9°9€€Z$ _ 61'1SS6ZE 1S _ sreroydiIog 29 SwaisAg ssardxy _ € _ SWApOJA Justuase[doy Ov_ I
ISBYINJ SNOIAL] Junouwry Iappig da1suodsay] 3samoy spig uondrsa(g eS|
0} a8uBYy)) 93EIUIIAJ |ENUUY 19ppIg pug junowry plemy JO Ioquinp
6107 T Arenigag

£3o[ouyda] - A1ewIng JUIWAINIO0L]J
£yuno) Kuoysaqry yo Hiomny 1iog



Jeffrey Letwin
February 22, 2019

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority) previously
appointed Katharine Eagan Kelleman (Kelleman) as the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority
pursuant to the terms and conditions of a certain Employment Agreement (Agreement) between
Authority and Kelleman, dated November 8, 2017 and effective on January 16, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 2.b.i of the Agreement provides that during the first year of the
Agreement (2018), Kelleman will be eligible to receive a bonus of up to ten percent (10%) of her
base salary which will consist of a retention bonus in the amount of five percent (5%) of her base
salary, provided Kelleman remained in the employment of the Authority as of December 31, 2018
(Retention Bonus), and a performance bonus with respect to the 2018 calendar year of up to five
percent (5%) of her base salary as determined by the Board (Performance Bonus); and

WHEREAS, Kelleman’s base salary is $230,000; and

WHEREAS, as Kelleman was employed by the Authority as of December 31, 2018, she
is entitled to the receipt of the Retention Bonus which totals $11,500; and

WHEREAS, based upon Kelleman’s performance in 2018, the Board also wishes to
provide Kelleman with a Performance Bonus in the amount of $10,051.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Kelleman receive and be paid by the
Authority, a Retention Bonus in the amount of $11,500 and a Performance Bonus in the amount
of $10,051.



